

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

DENIS MARC AUDET, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOMERO JOSHUA GARZA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-CV-00940-MPS

January 23, 2017

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
STUART A. FRASER'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Daniel H. Weiner (ct12180)
Sarah L. Cave (phv08437)
Sara E. Echenique (phv08436)
Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, NY 10004-1482
Tel.: (212) 837-6000
Fax: (212) 422-4726

David R. Schaefer (ct04334)
Sean M. Fisher (ct23087)
Brenner, Saltzman & Wallman LLP
271 Whitney Avenue
New Haven, CT 06511
Tel.: (203) 772-2600
Fax: (203) 562-2098

Attorneys for Defendant Stuart A. Fraser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD THAT FRASER CONTROLLED GARZA OR THE COMPANIES.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S CULPABLE PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENT.	6
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST FRASER.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1352 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)	4, 5
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Check Point Software Techs., Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6594 (RMB), 2006 WL 1116699 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2006).....	8
<i>In re Complete Mgmt. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Giacomi</i> , 699 A.2d 101, 242 Conn. 17 (Conn. 1997)	9
<i>Dekalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Drobbin v. Nicolet Instrument Corp.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	5
<i>Duncan v. Pencer</i> , No. 94 Civ. 0321 (LAP), 1996 WL 19043 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1996).....	5
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	7
<i>In re EZCorp, Inc. Sec. Litigs.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>Kuhns v. Ledger</i> , No. 15 Civ. 3246 (NRB), 2016 WL 4705160 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2016)	3
<i>Lanza v. Drexel & Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973)	6
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, 4
<i>Mecca v. Gibraltar Corp. of Am.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	5
<i>Patriot Expl., LLC v. SandRidge Energy, Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D. Conn. 2013)	9
<i>Pearsall Holdings, LP v. Mountain High Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:13cv437 (JBA), 2014 WL 7270334 (D. Conn. Dec. 18, 2014).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8
<i>Poptech, L.P. v. Stewardship Credit Arbitrage Fund, LLC</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Conn. 2011)	7
<i>Poptech, L.P. v. Stewardship Inv. Advisors, LLC</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2012)	7
<i>Salit v. Stanley Works</i> , 802 F. Supp. 728 (D. Conn. 1992).....	7
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3, 4
<i>SEC v. Franklin Atlas Corp.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)	5
<i>In re Solucorp Indus., Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 98CIV.3248 (LMM), 2000 WL 1708186 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2000)	5
<i>Suez Equity Inv'rs, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Szulik v. Tagliaferri</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Wolfson</i> , 405 F.2d 779 (2d Cir. 1968)	5
Statutes and Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....	9
